Refer to Note 14 for further details on the interest rate swaps.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2017

106   Ardent Leisure Group | Annual Report 2017

39. Capital and financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(iii)  Interest rate risk (continued)

ALL Group  Australian interest US interest

  2017 2016 2017 2016

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Fixed rates
Interest bearing liabilities  - - - -

  - - - -
Floating rates
Cash and cash equivalents  4,450 3,733 4,902 4,658
Interest bearing liabilities  (61,341) (128,569) (157,793) (148,521)

  (56,891) (124,836) (152,891) (143,863)

Interest rate swaps  - - 71,503 105,036

Net interest rate exposure  (56,891) (124,836) (81,388) (38,827)

(iv)  Interest rate sensitivity
The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in interest rates, with all other variables held constant.
A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in the profit, core earnings or equity, while a positive amount
reflects a potential net increase.

Consolidated Group Profit movement Core earnings movement Total equity movement

 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

1% increase in AUD rate 6 (573) (2) (581) 1,337 1,711
1% decrease in AUD rate (6) 573 2 581 (1,337) (1,711)
1% increase in USD rate (815) (408) (807) (398) 535 2,234
1% decrease in USD rate 815 408 807 398 (535) (2,234)

ALL Group  Profit movement Total equity movement

  2017 2016 2017 2016

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

1% increase in AUD rate  (569) (1,248) (569) (1,248)
1% decrease in AUD rate  569 1,248 569 1,248
1% increase in USD rate  (814) (388) 536 2,040
1% decrease in USD rate  814 388 (536) (2,040)

At reporting date, the Group has fixed 60.7% (30 June 2016: 66.0%) of its floating interest exposure.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2017

   Ardent Leisure Group | Annual Report 2017   107

39.  Capital and financial risk management (continued)

(d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises if the Group has insufficient liquid assets to meet its short term obligations. Liquidity risk is managed by maintaining
sufficient cash balances and adequate committed credit facilities.  Prudent liquidity management implies maintaining sufficient cash
and marketable securities, the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close
out market positions.  The instruments entered into by the Group were selected to ensure sufficient funds would be available to meet